



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BROOKFIELD ASSET
MANAGEMENT, INC., ORION US
HOLDINGS 1 L.P., BROOKFIELD
BRP HOLDINGS (CANADA) INC.,
BRIAN LAWSON, HARRY
GOLDGUT, RICHARD LEGAULT,
SACHIN SHAH, and JOHN
STINEBAUGH,

Defendants-Below,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

MARTIN ROSSON and CITY OF
DEARBORN POLICE AND FIRE
REVISED RETIREMENT SYSTEM
(CHAPTER 23)

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees/Cross-
Appellants.

No. 406, 2020

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the State
of Delaware, Consolidated
C.A. No. 2019-0757-SG

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Steven J. Purcell
Douglas E. Julie
Robert H. Lefkowitz
Kaitlyn T. Devenyns
PURCELL JULIE
& LEFKOWITZ LLP
708 3rd Avenue, 6th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 725-1000

Jeremy S. Friedman
David F.E. Tejtel
FRIEDMAN OSTER
& TEJTEL PLLC
493 Bedford Center Road, Suite 2D
Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(888) 529-1108

Ned Weinberger (Bar No. 5256)
Derrick Farrell (Bar No. 5747)
Mark Richardson (Bar No. 6575)
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
300 Delaware Ave., Suite 1340
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-2540

ANDREWS & SPRINGER LLC
Peter B. Andrews (Bar No. 4623)
Craig J. Springer (Bar No. 5529)
David M. Sborz (Bar No. 6203)
3801 Kennett Pike
Building C, Suite 305
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 504-4957

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants
Martin Rosson and City Of Dearborn
Police and Fire Revised Retirement
System (Chapter 23)*

Dated: February 18, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

 A. The parties.....8

 B. Brookfield becomes TerraForm’s controlling stockholder.....9

 C. TerraForm seeks to finance a buyout of Saeta through the
 Equity Offering.10

 D. Brookfield steers TerraForm into the Private Placement.....12

 E. The Private Placement exacerbated Brookfield’s domination of
 TerraForm’s minority stockholders.15

 F. The Special Committee obtains no value for plaintiffs’
 derivative claims in the Merger.17

 G. Relevant proceedings to date.18

ARGUMENT20

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE DIRECT STANDING BECAUSE
 DEFENDANTS FAIL TO UNDERMINE *GENTILE* LET ALONE
 DEMONSTRATE IT WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.....20

 A. Question Presented.....20

 B. Scope of Review20

 C. Merits of Argument.....20

 1. The Private Placement individually harmed plaintiffs and
 can be directly challenged under *Tooley* and *Gentile*.....21

 (a) *Gentile* was correctly decided under *Tooley*—as
 this Court has already explicitly held.....25

(b)	Inapposite derivative dilution precedent does not refute direct standing under <i>Tooley</i> and <i>Gentile</i>	28
(c)	Defendants’ policy arguments do not undermine <i>Gentile</i>	32
2.	<i>Stare decisis</i> compels this Court to uphold <i>Gentile</i>	36
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS SEEKING DAMAGES FOR BROOKFIELD’S EXPROPRIATION OF THEIR VOTING POWER.....	43
A.	Question Presented.....	43
B.	Scope of Review	43
C.	Merits of Argument.....	43
1.	Plaintiffs’ voting dilution challenge is direct under <i>Tooley</i>	43
2.	The trial court erred in finding that plaintiffs did not state a reasonably conceivable claim absent <i>Gentile</i>	45
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACP Master, Ltd. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3421142 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2017, <i>corrected</i> Aug. 8, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 184 A.3d 1291 (Del. 2018) (Table)	39
<i>Agostino v. Hicks</i> , 845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004)	44, 45
<i>Almond ex rel. Almond Family 2001 Tr. v. Glenhill Advisors, LLC</i> , 224 A.3d 200 (Del. 2019)	41
<i>Avacus P'rs, L.P. v. Brian</i> , 1990 WL 161909 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 1990)	44
<i>Baker v. Sadiq</i> , 2016 WL 4375250 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2016)	34
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005)	48
<i>Carsanaro v. Bloodhound Techs., Inc.</i> , 65 A.3d 618 (Del. Ch. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Cap. Hldgs. LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	47
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. LLC v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elster v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 100 A.2d 219 (Del. Ch. 1953)	21
<i>Emerald P'rs v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	42
<i>Feldman v. Cutaita</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	28

<i>Fuchs v. Wren Hldgs., LLC</i> , 129 A.3d 882 (Del. 2015).....	41
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. Kanaga</i> , 750 A.2d 1174 (Del. 2000).....	37
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007).....	29, 31, 41
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Cap. Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012).....	39
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golaine v. Edwards</i> , 1999 WL 1271882 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 1999)	36
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996).....	29
<i>In re Hansen Med., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3025525 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2018)	46
<i>IRA Tr. FBO Bobbie Ahmed v. Crane</i> , 2007 WL 7053964 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2017)	47
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	40
<i>Klein v. H.I.G. Cap., L.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 6719717 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2018)	47
<i>Kramer v. W. Pac. Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988)	28
<i>Lipton v. News Int’l, Plc</i> , 514 A.2d 1075 (Del. 1986).....	28
<i>In re Loral Space & Commc’ns Inc. Consol. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 4293781 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2008).....	34

<i>Loral Space & Commc 'ns Inc. v. Highland Crusader Offshore P'rs, L.P.</i> , 977 A.2d 867 (Del. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Markusic v. Blum</i> , 2020 WL 4760348 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2020).....	24
<i>Mesirov v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4182204 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2018).....	39
<i>Morris v. Spectra Energy P'rs (DE) GP, LP</i> , 2021 WL 221987 (Del. Jan. 22, 2021).....	29, 35
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2006 WL 1064169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2006).....	44
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	49
<i>Oscar George, Inc. v. Potts</i> , 115 A.2d 479 (Del. 1955).....	37, 40
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	37
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	35
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986).....	32
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995).....	20, 43
<i>Sheldon v. Pinto Tech. Ventures, L.P.</i> , 220 A.3d 245 (Del. 2019).....	41
<i>In re Straight Path Commc 'ns Inc. Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3120804 (Del. Ch. June 25, 2018).....	49
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>

Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Lake,
594 A.2d 38 (Del. 1991).....37

In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. Litig.,
634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993).....*passim*

White v. Liberty Ins. Corp.,
975 A.2d 786 (Del. 2009).....6, 21, 36, 37

Rules

Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6).....46, 47

Supr. Ct. R. 842

Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....29

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 160(c)44

Other Authorities

Hon. Karen L. Valihura, Del. Sup. Ct., *The Role of Appellate Decision-Making in the Development of Delaware Corporate Law—A View from Both Sides of the Bench*, Lecture at Seventeenth Annual Albert A. De Stefano Lecture on Corporate, Securities, & Financial Law at Fordham Corporate Law Center (Apr. 3, 2017), in 23 *Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L.* 5 (2017).....40
